December 31, 2020 and notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

The applicable criteria on the basis of which our management has compiled the pro forma condensed

consolidated financial information are described in CTG 06 - Pro Forma Financial Reporting from the Brazilian

Federal Accounting Council and summarized in the notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial

information.

For further information regarding the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed consolidated Financial Information

please refer to the Independent Auditors’ Assurance Report on the Compilation of Unaudited Pro forma Condensed

Consolidated Financial Information, particularly to the notes 1 to 6 of such report.

85
[AM_ACTIVE 402997065_22]

Athena Saúde Brasil S.A.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position

 As at December 31, 2020

   Pro forma adjustments

 Athena

Brasil

historical

information

Group São

Bernardo

historical

information Eliminations

Divestment

of customer

list

Business

combinations (Note 5)

Total Pro

Forma

 (Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$)

Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents .....  529,124 40,015 - - (449,900) (a)(i) 119,239

Restricted financial investments.....  129,329 27,410 - - -  156,739

Trade receivables .....  179,319 23,871 (7,557) (1,607) -  194,026

Inventories .....  40,864 1,791 - - -  42,655

Taxes recoverable .....  21,119 2,920 - - -  24,039

Advances to suppliers .....  19,718 - - - -  19,718

Related parties  .....  - 1,307 - - -  1,307

Prepaid expenses.....  14,617 - - - -  14,617

Other assets .....  6,730 3,994 - - -  10,724

Total current assets.....  940,820 101,308 (7,557) (1,607) (449,900)  583,064

Non-current assets

Restricted financial investments.....  69,509 - - - -  69,509

Contingency reimbursement –

indemnification assets .....  157,747 - - - 110,778 (a)(i) 268,525

Related parties .....  44,924 - - - -  44,924

Deferred tax assets .....  99,164 5,240 - - -  104,404

Taxes recoverable .....  2,104 - - - -  2,104

Judicial deposits .....  59,484 4,996 - - -  64,480

Other assets .....  4,105 - - - -  4,105

Property and equipment .....  445,878 51,296 - - 32,339 (a)(ii) 529,513

Intangible assets .....  1,063,269 276 - - 364,949 (a)(ii) 1,428,494

Total non-current assets .....  1,946,184 61,808 - - 508,066  2,516,058

Total assets ..... 
2,887,004 163,116 (7,557) (1,607) 58,166  3,099,122

For further information regarding the eliminations, please refer to Note 3 of our Unaudited Pro forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

For further information regarding the divestment of customer list, please refer to Note 4 of our Unaudited

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

86
[AM_ACTIVE 402997065_22]

Pro forma EBITDA and Pro forma EBITDA Margin

The table below presents the reconciliation of our Pro forma EBITDA and Pro forma EBITDA Margin for

the periods indicated:

 For the year ended December 31, 2020

 Athena

Saúde

Brasil S.A. HCN

Unihosp

Group

Sao

Bernardo

Group

Pro forma

Adjustments

Total Pro

forma

Total Pro

forma

(R$ million, except percentages)

(US$

million,

except

percentages)
(5)

Net income for the

year .....  14.5 15.1 13.4 46.0 (15.2) 73.8 14.2

(+) Finance income

(costs) .....  20.0 2.9 (1.6) 1.6 - 22.9 4.4

(+) Income tax and

social contribution

(current and deferred) .  34.2 6.8 6.4 6.2 (7.8) 45.8 8.8

(+) Depreciation and

amortization .....  59.9 4.5 0.7 3.7 14.7 83.6 16.1

EBITDA(6) .....  128.6 29.3 18.9 57.5 - 226.0 43.5

Net revenue .....  1,359.4 161.9 167.4 272.1 70.2 1,890.5 363.8

EBITDA Margin(7) ....  9.5% 18.1% 11.3% 21.1% - 12.0% 12.0%

(+) Financial revenue -

ANS (1)  .....  1.9 - - - - 2.0 0.4

(+) Mergers and
acquisitions (M&A)

expenses (2)  .....  51.2 - - - - 51.2 9.9

(+) Share-based

payment expense  (3)  ...  25.7 - - - - 25.7 4.9

(+) Non-recurring

expenses (4)  .....  2.7   - - - - 2.7 0.5

[…]

based payment expense and non-recurring expenses. For further information on Adjusted EBITDA, see “Selected Financial Information—

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures –– EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin.”

(9) Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by net revenue. For further information on Adjusted EBITDA Margin,

see “Selected Financial Information— Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures –– EBITDA and EBITDA Margin, Adjusted EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA Margin.”

87
[AM_ACTIVE 402997065_22]

Athena Saúde Brasil S.A.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

 As at December 31, 2020

   Pro forma adjustments

 Athena

Brasil

historical

information

Group São

Bernardo

historical

information Eliminations

Divestment

of customer

list

Business

combinations (Note 5)

Total Pro

Forma

 (Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$)

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Trade payables .....  69,335 3,652 (7,557)  -  65,430

Lease liabilities .....  16,199 1,157 -  -  17,356

Technical reserves (ANS) .....  175,542 40,754 - (6,620) -  209,676

Loans and financing .....  2,312 1,592 - - -  3,904

Advances from customers .....  2,501 190 - - -  2,691

Dividends and interest on

shareholders’ equity .....  2,330 412 - - -
2,742

Payroll and related taxes .....  90,951 4,770 - (336) -  95,385

Taxes payable .....  104,468 6,434 - (582) -  110,320

Payables for acquisition of

companies .....  68,360 - - - -
68,360

Taxes in installments .....  5,227 1,755 - - -  6,982

Other liabilities .....  12,572 5,588 - - -  18,160

 549,797 66,304 (7,557) (7,538) -  601,006

Non-current liabilities

Loans and financing .....  149,794 14,336 - - -  164,130

Lease liabilities .....  143,121 3,076 - - -  146,197

Deferred tax liabilities .....  22,660 72 - - -  22,732

Taxes in installments .....  46,409 10,311 - - -  56,720

Payables for acquisition of

companies  .....  114,842 - - - 80,000 (a)(i)
194,842

Provision for legal proceedings .....  89,253 28,062 - - 1,192 (a)(iv) 118,507

Taxes payable .....  3,294 - - - -  3,294

Other liabilities .....  290 7,976 - - -  8,266

Total non-current liabilities .....  569,663 63,833 - - 81,192  714,688

Total liabilities .....  1,119,460 130,137 (7,557) (7,538) 81,192  1,315,694

Total attributed to the Company’s

shareholders ..... 
1,717,027

32,979 - 5,931
(32,979)

1,722,958

Non-controlling interests .....  50,517 - - - 9,953  60,470

Total equity .....  1,767,544 32,979 - 5,931 (23,026)  1,783,428

Total liabilities and equity ..... 
2,887,004 163,116 (7,557) (1,607) 58,166  3,099,122

For further information regarding the eliminations, please refer to Note 3 of our Unaudited Pro forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

For further information regarding the divestment of customer list, please refer to Note 4 of our Unaudited

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

88
[AM_ACTIVE 402997065_22]

Athena Saúde Brasil S.A.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

 As at December 31, 2020

   Pro forma adjustments

 Athena

Brasil

historical

information

Group São

Bernardo

historical

information

Unihosp

Group

Historical

information

HCN

Historical

information Eliminations

Divestment

of

customer

list

Business

combinations (Note)

Total Pro

Forma

 (Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$)

Net revenue .....  1,359,357 272,132 167,350 161,850 (30,095) (40,075) -  1,890,519

Cost of services

rendered ..... 
(799,712) (182,043) (103,399) (119,768) 30,095 30,058 -  (1,144,769)

Gross profit .....  559,645 90,089 63,951 42,082 - (10,017) -  745,750

Operating income

(expenses)

General and

administrative

expenses .....  (469,902) (31,599) (45,724) (17,682) 45 1,688 (14,725)

(c)

(577,899)

Selling expenses .....  (65,554) - - - - - -  (65,554)

Other operating income

(expenses), net .....  44,457 (4,677) - 349 (45) - -  40,084

 Profit before finance

income (costs) .....  68,646 53,813 18,227 24,749 - (8,329) (14,725)  142,381

Finance income .....  19,659 3,913 2,279 4,408 - - -  30,259

Finance expenses .....  (39,674) (5,472) (711) (7,263) - - -  (53,120)

Finance income (costs)  (20,015) (1,559) 1,568 (2,855) - - -  (22,861)

Profit (loss) before

income taxes .....  48,631 52,254 19,795 21,894 - (8,329) (14,725)  119,520

Income taxes .....  (34,180) (6,231) (6,392) (6,802)  2,832 5,007 (d) (45,766)

Net income (loss) for

the year ..... 
14,451 46,023 13,403 15,092 - (5,497) (9,718)

73,754

For further information regarding the eliminations, please refer to Note 3 of our Unaudited Pro forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

For further information regarding the divestment of customer list, please refer to Note 4 of our Unaudited

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

89
[AM_ACTIVE 402997065_22]

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion is based on and should be read in conjunction with our audited individual and